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(1) _  (2 )

(B) Gardens under Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd.

1. Banarhat Tea Estate,
Jalpaiguri, West Bengal.

2. Choonabhutti,
Jalpaiguri, West Bengal.

3. Karballa, Tea Estate,
Jalpaiguri, West Bengal.

4. New Dooars Tea Estate,
Jalpaiguri, West Bengal.

5. Mim Tea Estate,
Darjeeling, West Bengal.

6. Desam Tea Estate,
Dibrugarh, Assam.

7. Khowang Tea Estate,
Dibrugarh, Assam.

8. Basmatia Tea Estate,
Dibrugarh, Assam.

9. Rajgarh Tea Estate,
Dibrugarh, Assam.

10. Tinkong Tea Estate,
Dibrugarh, Assam.

11. Hoolungooree Tea Estate,
Jorhat, Assam.

12. Murphulani Tea Estate,
Jorhat, Assam.

Khadi and Village Industries Commission

3219. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the weavers are fighting for survival in the country particularly in Meerut ;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps being taken by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission to remedy the situation ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN): (a) Under the various programmes being implemented by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission, no specific instances of Khadi weavers fighting for survival either from Meerut or from any other part of the country, have come to notice of KVIC.

(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of reply to (a).

(3) (4) (5) (6)

630.59 0.99 0.92 1.02

401.80 0.07 0.05 0.06

753.67 1.38 1.26 1.32

784.01 1.26 1.12 1.18

177.15 0.09 0.09 0.01

477.97 0.85 0.82 0.66

995.95 1.76 1.81 1.58

270.26 0.64 0.62 0.60

282.99 0.47 0.47 0.42

501.16 0.91 0.94 0.84

403.34 0 39 0.32 0.37

330.52 0.36 0.32 0.41

Sodhani Committee on Investment From NRI’S

3220. SHRI SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have approved some of the recommendations of the Sodhani Committee on Investment from NRI overseas corporate bodies and persons of Indian origin;

(b) if so, whether any guidelines in this regard have been issued;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) to what extent it is likely to be helpful for encouraging the foreign investment in India ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINACE (SHRI M.P. VEERENDRA KUMAR): (a) to (c) A number of recommendations made by the Working Group set up by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) to look into various schemes and incentives available to Non-Resident Indians (Nrtl's) have been accepted by RBI for implementation and have been notified through a Press Release by RBI on 25.9.1996 as per the statement attached. These are in addition to the recommendations already accepted/imple­
mented by RBI. These measures, together with other efforts of the Government towards simplification of procedures and transparency in approval mechanism create a positive and investor friendly environment for attracting more foreign investments into the country.

STATEMENT

(a) The scheme for 100 per cent investment by NRIs is sick units would be further liberalised.

(b) General permission would be granted by the Reserve Bank for interest free non-repartiable loans from NRI relatives for personal purposes and for business activities. Interest-free-repatriable loans upto US $ 2.5 lakh with a maturity of seven years would be cleared by the Reserve Bank automatically. Other cases would continue to be cleared on a case to case basis by the Reserve
Bank.

(c) The Reserve Bank would permit transfer of funds from one Non-Resident (External) (NRE) account to the NRE account of another person for any purpose.

(d) NRIs/OCBs would be permitted to establish schools and colleges on the same terms and conditions as a resident individual/corporate body.

(e) The existing 40 percent scheme would be abolished. In Non-Annexure-lll industries, investments by NRIs/OCBs upto 51 per cent in companies other than listed companies would be allowed on repatriation basis.

(f) The condition regarding 60 per cent turnover from eligible activities for the investment to be eligible under the old 40 per cent and the proposed 51 per cent scheme would be waived.

(g)‘ NRI participation in venture capital activity would be permitted on the same terms and conditions as foreign investment in this area.

(h) The Housing Development Finance Corporation
(HDFC) and other housing finance institutions would be permitted to grant loans to NRIs for acquisition/improve­
ment to the existing houses on the terms and conditions as applicable to residents.

(i) All information relating to NRI foreign investment would be put on the Internet.

Trade Agreement W ith Myanmar

3221. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been signed between Union Government and Government of Myanmar for promotion of border trade;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the efforts being made by his ministry to implement the terms of the agreement and the progress made so far;

(d) whether there was any provision to construct roads within the territory of Myanmar by India as per the agreement; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and progress made so far ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COMMERCE (SHRI BOLLA BULLI RAMAIAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Border Trade Agreement between the Government of India and the Government of Myanmar was signed in New Delhi on 21.1.1994. As per the Agreement, border trade is to be conducted through Moreh and Champai in India corresponding to Tamu and Rih in Myanmar respectively and through any other route which may be notified by mutual agreement between the two countries. Under this agreement, 22 commodities have been identified for exchange by residents living along the border of the two countries and trade is to be conducted in freely convertible currencies or in currencies mutually agreed upon by the two countries including through counter trade arrangements.

(c) Subsequent to the signing of the Agreement, bilateral talks were held with Myanmar in June, 1994 for the expeditious implementation of the Agreement. Steps were taken to put in place necessary banking, immigration, customs and other related trading arrangements. The progress in this regard were reviewed in an official level meeting between the two sides in January, 1995 paving the way for inauguration of border trade on 12th. April, 1995 by the respective Ministers of Commerce via Moreh in Manipur and Tamu in Myanmar. After operationalisation of this route, reviews were undertaken with the Myanmar authorities in Yangon in July, 1995 and in India in November, 1996 to further facilitate growth of border trade.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

Disinvestment Commission

3222. SHRI DINSHA PATEL :
SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA RAJE :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Disinvestment Commission set up by the Government have submitted its first report;

(b) if so, the details of the recommendations and whether the Government have accepted them;

(c) whether the Government are contemplating to refer some more Public Sector Undertakings to the Commission; and

